

No. 20-1374

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

CVS PHARMACY, INC., ET AL.,

—v.—

JOHN DOE, ONE, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

Respondents.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF FOR *AMICI CURIAE* THE ARC OF THE
UNITED STATES AND THE AMERICAN ASSOCIATION
OF PEOPLE WITH DISABILITIES, ET AL.,
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT JOHN DOE**

AMY FARR ROBERTSON
Counsel of Record
FOX & ROBERTSON, PC
1550 Larimer Street, Suite 1113
Denver, Colorado 80202
(303) 951-4164
arob@foxrob.com

DAVID COLE
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION
125 Broad Street
New York, New York 10004
(212) 549-2611
dcole@aclu.org

JOHN ROBERTI
ALLEN & OVERY LLP
1101 New York Avenue NW
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 683-3800
john.roberti@allenoverly.com

JUSTIN L. ORMAND
ALLEN & OVERY LLP
1221 Avenue of the Americas
New York, New York 10020
(212) 610-6300
justin.ormand@allenoverly.com

ARLENE MAYERSON
CLAUDIA CENTER
CARLY MYERS
DISABILITY RIGHTS EDUCATION
AND DEFENSE FUND
3075 Adeline Street, Suite 210
Berkeley, California 94703
amayerson@dredf.org

Attorneys for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

STATEMENT OF IDENTITY AND INTEREST..... 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 7

ARGUMENT 10

 I. *Alexander v. Choate’s* “Meaningful Access”
 Standard Should Be Upheld..... 10

 A. *Choate* Acknowledged That the
 Objectives of Section 504 Would Be
 “Difficult if Not Impossible” to Meet if the
 Law Were Limited to Intentional
 Discrimination 11

 B. *Choate* Reasoned That Section 504
 Requires Recipients of Federal Financial
 Assistance to Provide People with
 Disabilities “Meaningful Access” to Their
 Benefits, Programs, and Activities,
 Subject to Reasonable Limitations 13

 II. The Text of Section 504 Prohibits Some
 Policies with Discriminatory Effects That
 Deny Meaningful Access..... 16

 A. The Text of Section 504 Supports Claims
 for Discriminatory Effect, not Just
 Intentional Discrimination..... 18

 B. Congress Has Adopted *Choate’s*
 Interpretation of Section 504 20

1. Cases and Regulations Interpreting and Implementing Section 504 Consistently Prohibit Measures with Discriminatory Effects	21
a. The First Section 504 Regulations – Adopted with the Oversight and Approval of Congress – Explicitly Prohibit Measures with Discriminatory Effects	21
b. Since 1977, at Least 80 Federal Agencies Have Consistently Construed Section 504 to Reach Some Actions Causing Discriminatory Effects	23
c. Appellate Caselaw Has Consistently Construed Section 504 as Reaching Beyond Intentional Discrimination	24
2. Congress Has Repeatedly Reenacted Section 504 Against the Backdrop of Consistent Judicial and Regulatory Interpretation that It Prohibits Conduct with Discriminatory Effects	26
3. In Enacting the ADA, Congress Codified the Section 504 Regulations and Reaffirmed that Section 504 Extends Beyond Intentional Discrimination	31
CONCLUSION	35

Appendix A: Regulations Issued to Enforce Section
504 of the Rehabilitation Act of 1973.....Appx. 1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Albemarle Paper Co. v. Moody</i> , 422 U.S. 405 (1975)	17
<i>Alexander v. Choate</i> , 469 U.S. 287 (1985)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Alexander v. Sandoval</i> , 532 U.S. 275 (2001)	33
<i>Am. Council of the Blind v. Paulson</i> , 525 F.3d 1256 (D.C. Cir. 2008)	25
<i>Brennan v. Stewart</i> , 834 F.2d 1248 (5th Cir. 1988)	25
<i>Bragdon v. Abbott</i> , 524 U.S. 624 (1998)	8, 30
<i>Consol. Rail Corp. v. Darrone</i> , 465 U.S. 624 (1984)	27
<i>DeBord v. Bd. Of Educ. of Ferguson- Florissan Sch. Dist.</i> , 126 F.3d 1102 (8th Cir. 1997)	25
<i>Disabled in Action v. Bd. of Elections</i> , 752 F.3d 189 (2d Cir. 2014).....	25
<i>Durand v. Fairview Health Servs.</i> , 902 F.3d 836 (8th Cir. 2018)	25
<i>Food & Drug Admin. v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000)	20-21, 32

<i>Forest Grove Sch. Dist. v. T.A.</i> , 557 U.S. 230 (2009)	8-9
<i>Grove City College v. Bell</i> , 465 U.S. 555 (1984)	28-29
<i>Henrietta D. v. Bloomberg</i> , 331 F.3d 261 (2d. Cir. 2003).....	25
<i>Hollonbeck v. U.S. Olympic Comm.</i> , 513 F.3d 1191 (10th Cir. 2008)	25
<i>Jama v. Immigr. & Customs Enft.</i> , 543 U.S. 335 (2005)	26
<i>Lamar, Archer & Cofrin, LLP v. Appling</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1752 (2018)	26
<i>Lightfoot v. Cendant Mortg. Corp.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 553 (2017)	8
<i>Lindahl v. Off. of Pers. Mgmt.</i> , 470 U.S. 768 (1985)	17
<i>Lorillard v. Pons</i> , 434 U.S. 575 (1978)	17, 29
<i>Mark H. v. Lemahieu</i> , 513 F.3d 922 (9th Cir. 2008)	25
<i>Minerva Surgical, Inc. v. Hologic, Inc.</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2298 (2021) (Barrett, J., dissenting).....	26
<i>Nat'l Fed'n of the Blind, Inc. v. Lamone</i> , 813 F.3d 494 (4th Cir. 2016)	25

<i>Nathanson v. Med. Coll. of Pa.</i> , 926 F.2d 1368 (3d Cir. 1991).....	25
<i>NLRB v. Bell Aerospace Co.</i> , 416 U.S. 267 (1975)	30
<i>Olmstead v. L.C. ex rel. Zimring</i> , 527 U.S. 581 (1999)	33, 34
<i>Prewitt v. U.S. Postal Serv.</i> , 662 F.2d 292 (5th Cir. 1981)	24-25
<i>Pushkin v. Regents of Univ. of Colo.</i> , 658 F.2d 1372 (10th Cir. 1981)	25
<i>Ruskai v. Pistole</i> , 775 F.3d 61 (1st Cir. 2014).....	25
<i>Southeastern Community College v. Davis</i> , 442 U.S. 397 (1979)	7, 10, 14
<i>United States v. Bd. of Comm'rs of Sheffield, Ala.</i> , 435 U.S. 110 (1978)	20
<i>United States v. Bd. of Trs.</i> , 908 F.2d 740 (11th Cir. 1990)	25
<i>United States v. Estate of Romani</i> , 523 U.S. 517 (1998)	32
<i>Vermont Agency of Nat. Res. v. U.S. ex rel. Stevens</i> , 529 U.S. 765 (2000)	32
<i>Washington v. Indiana High Sch. Athletic Ass'n, Inc.</i> , 181 F.3d 840 (7th Cir. 1999)	25

Statutes

20 U.S.C. § 1681(a)	28
29 U.S.C. § 792(b)	28
29 U.S.C. § 794(a)	27
29 U.S.C. § 794(c).....	18
29 U.S.C. § 794(d)	19
42 U.S.C. § 12101.....	8
42 U.S.C. § 12132.....	31
42 U.S.C. § 12134(b)	31-33
42 U.S.C. § 12142(a)	18
42 U.S.C. § 12143.....	18
42 U.S.C. § 12144.....	18-19
42 U.S.C. § 12146.....	19
42 U.S.C. § 12147.....	19
42 U.S.C. § 12148.....	19
42 U.S.C. § 12162.....	19
Civil Rights Restoration Act of 1987, Pub. L. 100-259, § 4, 102 Stat 28 (Mar. 22, 1988).....	28-29

Eleventh Amendment, Rehabilitation Act Amendments of 1986, Pub. L. 99- 506, § 1003, 100 Stat. 1807 (Oct. 21, 1986).....	28
Rehabilitation Act Amendments of 1992, Pub. L. No. 102–569, § 506, 106 Stat 4344 (Oct. 29, 1992).....	19-20, 29
Rehabilitation, Comprehensive Services, and Developmental Disabilities Amendments of 1978, Pub. L. 95- 602, §120, 92 Stat. 2955 (Nov. 6, 1978).....	27
Rules	
Supreme Court Rule 37.6	1
Regulations	
12 C.F.R. § 1072.106(b)(4)(i).....	24
34 C.F.R. § pt. 104	24
34 C.F.R. § pt. 105	24
45 C.F.R. § 84.4(b)(1)(ii).....	22
45 C.F.R. § 84.4(b)(1)(iii)	22
45 C.F.R. § 84.4(b)(4)	21, 22
45 C.F.R. § 84.4(b)(5)	22
45 C.F.R. § 84.21	22
45 C.F.R. § 84.22.....	22

45 C.F.R. § 84.23.....	22
45 C.F.R. § 85.21(b)(3)(i).....	23
42 Fed. Reg. 22676 (May 4, 1977)	21, 22
43 Fed. Reg. 2132 (Jan. 13, 1978)	23, 31
46 Fed. Reg. 40686 (Aug. 11, 1981).....	32
77 Fed. Reg. 46606 (Aug. 6, 2012).....	24

Congressional Materials

ADA and Rehabilitation Act Amendments of 1992, Conference Report, 138 Cong. Rec. S16608 (Oct. 5, 1992).....	19
Hearings on Rehabilitation of the Handicapped Programs Before the Subcomm. on the Handicapped of the S. Comm. on Labor and Public Welfare, 94th Cong. 1491 (1976).....	22
Hearings on Review of Programs for the Handicapped Before the Subcomm. on the Handicapped of the S. Comm. on Human Resources, 95th Cong. 73 (1977)	22
H.R. Rep. 101-485(II), 1990 U.S.C.C.A.N. 303	24, 32, 33
H.R. Rep. 101-485(III), 1990 U.S.C.C.A.N. 445	33
H.R. Rep. 102-822 (Aug. 10, 1992)	29

S. Rep. No. 95-890 (May 15, 1978) 27

Other Authorities

Scalia, Antonin; Garner, Bryan A.,
SCALIA AND GARNER’S READING LAW:
THE INTERPRETATION OF LEGAL
TEXTS (Thomson West;
Kindle Edition)17, 30
